generation Total

Solvency II
OFG (post

TMTP
adjustment)

Opening
own funds2

Solvency II
Return on

capital/equity

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m %

IWR 435 436 158 — 1,029 998 10,595 9.4%

UK & Ireland General Insurance — — — 572 572 572 2,385 24.0%

Canada General Insurance — — — 223 223 223 1,637 13.6%

Aviva Investors — — — 29 29 29 392 7.4%

International investments 40 83 (6) — 117 117 1,082 10.8%

Business unit Solvency II return on capital 475 519 152 824 1,970 1,939 16,091 12.1%

Corporate centre costs and other operations — — — (136) (136) (136)

Group external debt costs and other interest — — — (179) (179) (179)

Solvency II operating own funds generation 475 519 152 509 1,655 1,624

Less preference shares and RT1 notes1 (72)

Solvency II return on equity 1,552 11,374 13.6%

All footnotes on pages 69-71

50
Aviva: Confidential

Solvency II return on capital/equity (2023)

Solvency II operating own funds generation

Impact of
new

business
(life)

Earnings
from existing

business
(life)

Management
actions &

other

Non-life
capital

generation Total

Solvency II
OFG (post

TMTP
adjustment)

Opening
own funds2

Solvency II
Return on

capital/equity

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m %

IWR3 388 461 448 — 1,297 1,256 10,729 11.7%

UK & Ireland General Insurance3 — — — 315 315 315 2,418 13.0%

Canada General Insurance3 — — — 339 339 339 1,590 21.3%

Aviva Investors — — — 19 19 19 387 4.9%

International investments 73 80 3 — 156 156 1,187 13.1%

Business unit Solvency II return on capital 461 541 451 673 2,126 2,085 16,311 12.8%

Corporate centre costs and other operations — — — (219) (219) (219)

Group external debt costs and other interest — — — (178) (178) (178)

Solvency II operating own funds generation 461 541 451 276 1,729 1,688

Less preference shares and RT1 notes1 (72)

Solvency II return on equity 1,616 10,962 14.7%

All footnotes on pages 69-71

51
Aviva: Confidential

Solvency II own funds

Closing own funds
31 December 2024

Opening own funds
1 January 2024

£m £m

IWR 9,623 10,595

UK & Ireland General Insurance 2,670 2,385

Canada 1,502 1,637

Aviva Investors 398 392

UK, Ireland, Canada and Aviva Investors 14,193 15,009

International investments 832 1,082

Group centre costs and Other 614 928

Estimated Solvency II shareholder own funds 15,639 17,019

Estimated unrestricted shareholder tier 1 own funds 10,808 11,374

52
Aviva: Confidential

Solvency II regulatory own funds tiering and debt leverage

Regulatory view 2024
£m

2023
£m

Solvency II regulatory debt2 4,697 5,472

Senior notes 383 401

Commercial paper 50 51

Total debt 5,130 5,924

Est. regulatory own funds, senior
notes and commercial paper 17,756 19,276

Solvency II debt leverage ratio 28.9% 30.7%

2024 2023

Regulatory view £m % of own
funds % of SCR £m % of own

funds % of SCR

Unrestricted Tier 1 12,492 72% 133% 13,179 70% 132%

Restricted Tier 1 946 5% 10% 946 5% 9%

Tier 2 3,751 22% 40% 4,526 24% 45%

Tier 31 134 1% 1% 173 1% 2%

Est. regulatory own funds 17,323 100% 184% 18,824 100% 188%

All footnotes on pages 69-71

53
Aviva: Confidential

Solvency II sensitivities (Group shareholder view)

Sensitivity

31 December 20241 31 December 2023

Impact on surplus
£bn

Impact on cover ratio
pp

Impact on surplus
£bn

Impact on cover ratio
pp

Changes in economic assumptions 50 bps increase in interest rate 0.1 5pp 0.1 4pp

100 bps increase in interest rate 0.2 9pp 0.1 8pp

50 bps decrease in interest rate (0.1) (6)pp (0.1) (6)pp

100 bps decrease in interest rate (0.3) (12)pp (0.3) (13)pp

50 bps increase in corporate bond spread2 0.1 4pp 0.1 4pp

100 bps increase in corporate bond spread2 0.2 7pp 0.1 7pp

50 bps decrease in corporate bond spread2 (0.2) (6)pp (0.2) (6)pp

Credit downgrade on annuity portfolio3 (0.3) (6)pp (0.4) (7)pp

10% increase in market value of equity 0.1 -pp - (1)pp

25% increase in market value of equity 0.2 (2)pp 0.1 (2)pp

10% decrease in market value of equity (0.1) -pp (0.1) -pp

25% decrease in market value of equity (0.3) (2)pp (0.3) (1)pp

20% increase in value of commercial property 0.2 4pp 0.3 6pp

20% decrease in value of commercial property (0.3) (6)pp (0.4) (8)pp

20% increase in value of residential property 0.2 4pp 0.3 6pp

20% decrease in value of residential property (0.4) (6)pp (0.6) (9)pp

Changes in non-economic assumptions 10% increase in maintenance and investment expenses (0.7) (10)pp (0.7) (9)pp

10% increase in lapse rates (0.3) (4)pp (0.3) (4)pp

2% increase in mortality/morbidity rates – life assurance (0.1) (1)pp (0.1) (1)pp

2% decrease in mortality rates – annuity business (0.2) (3)pp (0.3) (5)pp

5% increase in gross loss ratios (0.3) (4)pp (0.3) (3)pp

All footnotes on pages 69-71

54
Aviva: Confidential

Debt call/redemption profile

All debt instruments have been presented at optional first call dates at nominal values converted to GBP using 31 December 2024 rates

2025 2026 2027 2029 2030 2031 2033 2034 2035 2038

£649m

£746m

£200m

£385m £400m

£500m £500m £500m £500m

£600m

€900m
3.375%

6.125%

€464m
1.875%

4.375%

£400m
5.125%

C$450m
£249m
4.0%

6.875% 6.875% 6.125% 4.00%

6.875%

Senior
Tier 2
Restricted Tier 1

Aviva: Confidential

56
Aviva: Confidential

Protection & Health – operating value added drivers

2024 2023

£m

Operating
profit

Operating
change in CSM

Operating
value added

Operating
profit

Operating
change in CSM

Operating
value added

New business – 167 167 – 128 128

Releases from stock of future profit 203 (192) 11 183 (172) 11

Operating assumption changes (57) 64 7 5 9 14

Experience variances, expenses and other (72) 24 (48) (120) 58 (62)

Insurance result 74 63 137 68 23 91

Investment result (7) 31 24 (15) 20 5

Health 66 – 66 65 – 65

Protection & Health 133 94 227 118 43 161

57
Aviva: Confidential

Retirement – operating value added drivers

2024 2023

£m

Operating
profit

Operating
change in CSM

Operating
value added

Operating
profit

Operating
change in CSM

Operating
value added

New business 46 406 452 38 294 332

Releases from stock of future profit 527 (481) 46 503 (453) 50

Operating assumption changes 17 (48) (31) (82) 648 566

Experience variances, expenses and other (106) 132 26 (51) 324 273

Insurance result 484 9 493 408 813 1,221

Investment result 193 216 409 161 171 332

Equity Release 69 – 69 86 – 86

Retirement 746 225 971 655 984 1,639

58
Aviva: Confidential

Heritage – operating value added drivers

2024 2023

£m

Operating
profit

Operating
change in CSM

Operating
value added

Operating
profit

Operating
change in CSM

Operating
value added

Releases from stock of future profit 178 (173) 5 157 (152) 5

Operating assumption changes (4) 14 10 (1) (93) (94)

Experience variances, expenses and other 30 6 36 62 7 69

Insurance result 204 (153) 51 218 (238) (20)

Investment result 34 47 81 36 70 106

Heritage 238 (106) 132 254 (168) 86

59
Aviva: Confidential

Ireland – operating value added drivers

2024 2023

£m

Operating
profit

Operating
change in CSM

Operating
value added

Operating
profit

Operating
change in CSM

Operating
value added

New business - 16 16 - 15 15

Releases from stock of future profit 36 (30) 6 31 (28) 3

Operating assumption changes - (12) (12) - 2 2

Experience variances, expenses and other (7) 7 - (12) 4 (8)

Insurance result 29 (19) 10 19 (7) 12

Investment result 19 3 22 7 3 10

Other (31) - (31) (11) - (11)

Ireland 17 (16) 1 15 (4) 11

60
Aviva: Confidential

IWR Contractual service margin – analysis of change

£m 31 December
2023

New
business

Interest
accretion2

Experience
variance

Assumption
changes

CSM
release

Non-
operating

31 December
2024

Protection 835 167 31 24 64 (192) 46 975

Annuities 5,109 406 216 132 (48) (481) 72 5,406

Heritage 1,193 - 47 6 14 (173) 202 1,289